H \$760.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oxford Finance LLC	08/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Biogenex Laboratories	
Street Address:	4600 North Canyon Road	
City:	San Ramon	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94583	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4490473
Patent Number:	4725406
Patent Number:	4859419
Patent Number:	4840714
Patent Number:	4818701
Patent Number:	4892817
Patent Number:	4912034
Patent Number:	5244787
Patent Number:	5492837
Patent Number:	5439649
Patent Number:	5578452
Patent Number:	6632598
Patent Number:	5916750
Patent Number:	5948359
Patent Number:	6130323
	PATENT

REEL: 026736 FRAME: 0478

Patent Number:	6426195
Patent Number:	6451551
Patent Number:	6495106
Application Number:	09816849

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.-J. Paterson
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 876899

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

Total Attachments: 4

source=8-11-11 Oxford Finance-PT#page1.tif

source=8-11-11 Oxford Finance-PT#page2.tif

source=8-11-11 Oxford Finance-PT#page3.tif

source=8-11-11 Oxford Finance-PT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026736 FRAME: 0479 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

	DRM COVER SHEET	
	rs only se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)		
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BIOGENEX LABORATORIES	
OXFORD FINANCE LLC	Internal Address:	
	Internal Address.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	<u>.</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4600 NORTH CANYON ROAD	
Execution Date(s) AUGUST 10, 2011		
Assignment Merger	Other several and	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: SAN RAMON	
Joint Research Agreement	State: CALIFORNIA	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: UNITED STATES Zip: 94583	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country. Ordita STATES 2.19. 2.335	
Other RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
SEE SCHEDULE A	SEE SCHEDULE A	
Additional numbers atta	tached? XYes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 19	
Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1180 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	Enclosed	
01100171001	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City:NEW YORK	8. Payment Information	
State: NEW YORK Zip: 10036		
Phone Number: <u>212-299-5600</u>	l	
Fax Number: 212-299-5656	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:		
Signature	AUGUST 10, 2011 Date	
ANDREW NASH	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, BIOGENEX LABORATORIES, a California corporation with a principal office at 4600 North Canyon Road, San Ramon, California 94583 ("Grantor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and related rights to **OXFORD FINANCE LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, as successor in interest to Oxford Financial Corporation, with a principal place of business at 133 North Fairfax Street, Alexandra, Virginia 22314 ("Secured Party") as set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 5, 2005, by Grantor in favor of Secured Party (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 19, 2005 at Reel 016547 Frame 0247:

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the patents more fully identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents more fully identified in <u>Schedule A</u>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 026736 FRAME: 0481 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of August 10, 2011.

OXFORD FINANCE LLC, as successor in interest to Oxford Finance Corporation

John G. Henderson

Title: Vice President & General Counse

PATENT REEL: 026736 FRAME: 0482

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	App/Reg No.	Filing Date
Labeled antibodies and methods	4490473	12/25/1984
Apparatus and method for diagnostic analysis	4725406	2/16/1988
of biological fluids		
Diagnostic manifold apparatus	4859419	8/22/1989
Electroblotting technique for transferring	4840714	6/20/1989
specimens from a polyacrylamide		
electrophoresis or like gel onto a membrane		
Apparatus for transferring biological	4818701	4/4/1989
specimens from a gel to a transfer membrane		
and method		
Stable phosphatase substrate composition	4892817	1/9/1990
Immunoassay test device and method	4912034	3/27/1990
Antigen retrieval in formalin-fixed tissues	5244787	9/14/1993
using microwave energy		
Mounting medium for microscope slide	5492837	2/20/1996
preparations		
Automated staining apparatus	5439649	8/8/1995
Enhancement of immunochemical staining in	5578452	11/26/1996
aldehyde-fixed tissues		
Deparaffinization compositions and methods	6632598	10/14/2003
for their use		
Multifunctional linking reagents for synthesis	5916750	6/29/1999
of branched oligomers		
Automated staining apparatus	5948359	9/7/1999
Non-nucleotide linking reagents	6130323	10/10/2000
Method for silver staining a pathologic sample	6426195	7/30/2002
Releasing embedding media from tissue	6451551	9/17/2002
specimens		
Automated staining apparatus	6495106	12/17/2002
Device and methods for automated specimen	20030100043	5/29/2003
processing		

PATENT REEL: 026736 FRAME: 0483

RECORDED: 08/11/2011